
 

Austin Energy  
Janitorial Services  
Contract Report 

Contract versus City Source 
 

March 20, 2012 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

                



2 | P a g e  
 

Executive Summary 

On March 1, 2012, a Recommendation for Council Action was submitted to Austin City Council to 
authorize the award, negotiation and execution of a 24-month requirements service contract with 
American Facility Services (AFS) to provide janitorial services at various Austin Energy locations in an 
estimated amount not to exceed $1,057,024, with three 12-month extension options not to exceed 
$2,959,667.   

The proposed contract is comprised of two packages: Package “A” which includes Town Lake Center, 
Kramer Lane C, D and E, St. Elmo Service Center, Energy Control Center, Back-up Control Center and the 
Customer Care Walk-In Branch; and Package “B” which includes the Combined Transportation and 
Emergency Communication Center (CTECC).  Package “B” takes into account that Austin Energy shares 
space in the CTECC with other state and county agencies and as such is responsible for only a portion of 
the cost of janitorial service. The contract will provide janitorial services including labor, supervision, 
supplies and equipment.   

 Before approval for the full contract would be exercised, Council requested that Austin Energy (AE) 
explore available options with respect to how janitorial services are provided to its facilities.  Specifically, 
Austin Energy staff was directed to review whether the City of Austin’s Building Services Department 
(BSD) would be a viable alternative to using a contractor for Austin Energy’s janitorial needs.  To meet 
Council’s directive, the Building Services Department (BSD) conducted an audit of Austin Energy 
facilities.  The purpose of which was to determine scope and cost if BSD were to be a competitive 
alternative to AFS for providing janitorial services.  

Based upon our analysis, we have determined that American Facility Services is the best option for 
providing janitorial services to Austin Energy facilities due to its lower cost to the City as well as its ability 
to provide services without delay in ramping up staff and on-boarding.   Our analysis also found that 
being a City employee offers the best benefit options for the employee.  However, it comes at a 
significant cost to the City.  On a competitive bid basis, contracting with AFS will save the City 
approximately $1.3 million over 5 years. 

 

Background 

Austin Energy has used a contractor to provide janitorial services for its locations for the past 18 years.  
American Facility Services has been the contractor for the past five years.  The contract with AFS expired 
on February 28th, 2012 and has been extended until March 31st, 2012 pending Council approval of 
renewal.  The proposed contract has a Package “A” for AE Facilities Management (FM) and a Package 
“B” for the CTECC.  It also includes funding for future services at the power and chiller plants.  Currently, 
services for these locations are on a separate contract which expires in December 2012.  Upon 
expiration, Austin Energy intends to combine the two existing contracts.  Consequently, the RCA 
includes a request for contract authorization estimated at $80,000 annually for these two plant 
locations and any other potential facilities which may require these services in the future.   



3 | P a g e  
 

Table 1 

 

 

As shown in Table 1, the cost for the base year and second year remains the same at $528,512 each for 
a total of $1,057,024 for the first 24 months.  The total 5-year contract cost is $2,959,667, which 
includes a 10% contract escalation for each of the three extensions.   This total is the not-to-exceed cost 
reflected in the RCA prepared for authorization. 

Upon consideration of contract approval, the question was raised as to why a contract of this dollar 
amount would be designated a “No-Goals” MBE contract.  The Small & Minority Business Resources 
(SMBR) Department reviews City Procurements above the City Manager’s spending authority in order to 
determine the appropriate goal setting for the City projects.  These assessments are determined by 
reviewing the project’s specifications to identify potential scopes of work, estimated dollar value and 
MBE/WBE availability.  Historically, janitorial services contracts do not provide sufficient subcontracting 
opportunities that would allow for MBE/WBE goal setting.  Janitorial services are estimated at 100% of 
the primary scope of work required on City contracts.  Based on these findings, SMBR determined that 
setting no goals is feasible for this janitorial service contract.  Consequently, the proposed contract is 
designated a “No-Goals” MBE contract as per the AE Purchasing Department. 

 

Scope of Services  

Table 2 below shows a comparison of service offerings for American Facility Services versus Building 
Services Department.  The proposed AFS contract would employ 13 workers and include all required 
transportation, equipment, cleaning and paper products. The service periods per campus are intended 
to meet each location’s specific service level requirement.  In most cases, normal janitorial work hours 
are 7 am - 4 pm. However, certain locations require adjusted work schedules due to extenuating factors, 



4 | P a g e  
 

such as public access or meetings.  AFS is able to meet these additional scheduling requirements without 
additional cost per the terms of the contract.    

 

Table 2 

 

As an entity of the City of Austin, the Building Services Department is internally staffed and fully 
equipped with transportation, equipment, cleaning and paper products.  Normal janitorial hours are 6 
am – 3 pm.  Under a BSD driven scenario, 10 employees would be utilized to provide janitorial service 
during these hours.  BSD calculated this number by assigning smaller sized crews to the smaller sites.  
However, as shown in the table above, there is no provision for the janitorial services required outside 
of normally scheduled hours.   Accommodating the same hours provided by AFS would entail additional 
labor costs and possibly overtime.   

Both American Facility Services as well as BSD meet all City requirements for sustainability and 
environmentally responsible product use.   

 



5 | P a g e  
 

Cost of Service 

The Building Services Department conducted an assessment of AE facilities.  The purpose of these site 
visits was to determine scope and cost if BSD were to bid competitively for janitorial duties of all AE 
facilities instead of using the proposed contractor.  The five-year estimated cost to provide janitorial 
services to the Package “A” and Package “B” sites listed previously, in addition to the pending plant 
locations, is outlined in Table 3 below.  As shown, the cost of labor and benefits for 13 AFS employees is 
significantly lower than the cost for 10 employees provided by BSD.  Total cost for American Facility 
Services is approximately $2.9 million versus $4.2 million for BSD, a savings of nearly $1.3 million over 
five years. These figures do not take into account the additional labor cost for City of Austin FTEs to work 
after hours.  It is estimated that this cost could be another $27,000 each year. 

 

Table 3 

 

 



6 | P a g e  
 

Benefits and Compensation 

What drives the difference in cost between AFS and BSD is labor and benefits.  Our findings indicate that 
the cost of labor is lower for AFS than BSD; however, benefits can differ significantly.   

AFS and the City of Austin’s BSD both offer employee benefits such as social security, workers 
compensation and Medicare as mandated by law.  The City of Austin, however, provides a variety of 
competitive benefits to their employees that include: health insurance, life insurance and retirement at 
a reasonable cost.  AFS also offers health care insurance, but the premium is paid by the employee.  In 
most cases, employees do not elect to enroll in health insurance coverage with their company because 
of the cost. In comparison, health insurance is provided at no cost for the City of Austin employee.  
However, while benefits are more cost effective for the City employee versus AFS, the cost of these 
benefits are more expensive for the City.  For the City employee making $23,192 a year (a salary aligned 
with COA living wage initiative of $11.15 an hour), the cost to the City for providing a benefits package 
totals $7,055 annually per employee.   

 

Findings 

There is a significant savings associated with using the proposed contract for custodial services.  Over 
the 5-year term of the proposed contract period, it would cost $1.3 million more to utilize the Building 
Services Department. The additional cost associated with the BSD proposal is due to higher labor and 
benefits costs. Furthermore, Austin Energy understands that BSD would require six months to staff, train 
and equip adequately to meet this additional workload. This would mean that at a minimum, AE would 
have to extend the existing janitorial contract six months while BSD mobilizes. 

Recommendation 

Due to the higher cost involved and the lag-time required by BSD to mobilize, AE recommends that 
Council approve the proposed contract with American Facility Services. 

 


